investment and/or
for general working
capital of the Group

HK$12.3 million has
been utilised for
investment purpose
and HK$42.1
million has been
used for borrowings
repayment

There has been no change in the above use of proceeds for the captioned raising activities.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 20 —

E F F E C T  O N  S H A R E H O L D I N G  S T R U C T U R E  T O  T H E  C A P I T A L
REORGANISATION AND TO THE PLACING

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company (i) the Capital Reorganisation becoming effective assuming
no further new Existing Shares are issued; and (ii) the Capital Reorganisation becoming
effective assuming no further new Existing Shares are issued and upon completion of the
Placing are set out as below:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
the Capital Reorganisation

becoming effective

Immediately after
 the Capital Reorganisation

becoming effective and
the completion
of the Placing

No. of
Existing

Shares
Approximately

percentage

No. of
Adjusted

Shares
Approximately

percentage

No. of
Adjusted

Shares
Approximately

percentage

Riche (BVI) Limited
(Note 1) 105,922,746 15.66% 21,184,549 15.66% 21,184,549 6.32%

Public Shareholders:
Placees — — — — 200,000,000 59.65%

Others 570,407,525 84.34% 114,081,505 84.34% 114,081,505 34.03%
(Note 2)

Total 676,330,271 100.00% 135,266,054 100.00% 335,266,054 100.00%

Notes:

1. Riche (BVI) Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of China Star Investment Holdings Limited, a

company whose shares are listed in the main board of the Stock Exchange. As at the Latest Practicable

Date, Riche (BVI) Limited held a HK$100,000,000 convertible bond of the Company which entitles to

convert 436,681,222 Existing Shares.

2. Some Placees may be the existing Shareholders (holding less than 5% of the entire issued share capital

of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date). Any of the existing holdings of the Placees, if any,

are included under “Other public Shareholders”.